Notice of Standards Committee
Date:

Tuesday, 20 April 2021 at 6.00 pm

Venue:

Virtual Meeting

Membership:
Chairman:
Cllr S Baron
Vice Chairman:
Cllr N Brooks
Cllr M Andrews
Cllr D Borthwick

Cllr A Jones
Cllr C Rigby

Cllr A M Stribley

Mr I Sibley

Mr J Storey

Independent persons:
Mr P Cashmore

All Members of the Standards Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to consider
the items of business set out on the agenda below.
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following
link:
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4431
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please
contact: Louise Smith or email louise.smith@bcpcouncil.gov.uk
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

GRAHAM FARRANT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
12 April 2021

BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY

Available online and
on the Mod.gov app

This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk

susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk

AGENDA
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public
1.

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence from Members.

2.

Substitute Members
To receive information on any changes in the membership of the
Committee.
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their
nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute
member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.

3.

Declarations of Interests
Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance.
Declarations received will be reported at the meeting.

4.

Confirmation of Minutes

5-8

To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on
12 January 2021.
5.

Public Issues
To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in
accordance with the Constitution, which is available to view at the following
link:https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1
The deadline for the submission of public questions is 4 clear working days
before the meeting.
The deadline for the submission of a public statement is midday the
working day before the meeting.
The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the
meeting.

6.

Local Government Association - Model Code of Conduct for
Councillors
The Local Government Association has produced a New Model Code of
Conduct for Councillors which is appended to this report at Appendix 1.
The Standards Committee is responsible for monitoring the Code of
Conduct and for making recommendations to Full Council on any changes
to the Code.

9 - 30

The Committee received details of the Model Code at the last meeting but
delayed recommending the adoption pending viewing other interested
parties and to await the outcome of the Government’s consideration of the
Committee for Standards in Public Life recommendations.
7.

Code of Conduct Complaints - Review

31 - 38

This report provides Members with an update on complaints regarding
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against councillors received or
concluded since the last meeting in January 2021.
The Committee is responsible for maintaining high standards of conduct by
Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish Councils, monitoring
the operation of the Code of Conduct, and considering the outcome of
commissioned independent investigations.

No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.

–1–

Agenda Item 4

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2021 at 6.00 pm
Present:Cllr S Baron – Chairman

Councillors:

Cllr N Brooks (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr M Andrews, Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr A Jones, Cllr C Rigby,
Cllr A Stribley

Also in
attendance:

Mr P Cashmore, Mr I Sibley, Mr J Storey (Independent Persons)

27.

Apologies
There were no apologies received on this occasion.

28.

Substitute Members
There were no substitute members on this occasion.

29.

Declarations of Interests
There were no declarations received on this occasion.

30.

Confirmation of Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2021 were agreed as a true
and correct record.
Voting: unanimous

31.

Public Issues
No issues have been received on this occasion.

32.

Review of Register of Gifts and Hospitality
The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix
'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.
This report provides details of the Register of Gifts & Hospitality for
councillors for the year 2019/20.
The Standards Committee were advised that it had responsibility for
considering an annual report on the register and to make any comments
and/or recommendations concerning the register as it considered
appropriate.
5

–2–

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
12 January 2021
It was RECOMMENDED that:
(a) the Committee reviewed the Register of Gifts & Hospitality for
Councillors; and
(b) the introduction of a quarterly publication of declarations in
accordance with the Best Practice Recommendations of the
Committee on Standards in Public Life be supported.
Voting: Unanimous
33.

Code of Conduct Complaints - Review
The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix
'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.
The Committee was provided with an update on complaints regarding
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against councillors received or
concluded since the last meeting in October 2020.
The Committee was advised that it was responsible for maintaining high
standards of conduct by Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish
Councils, monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct, and considering
the outcome of commissioned independent investigations.
RESOLVED that the outcome of concluded complaints and the
progress of those still outstanding be noted.
Voting: Unanimous

34.

Consideration of Report in Respect of Complaint about a Councillor
The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix
'C' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.
The Standards Committee were advised of the conclusions of the
investigation following complaints made about Councillor Peter Hall. The
investigator’s report was attached at Appendix 1. The conclusion of the
investigator was that there was no evidence to support the allegations and
that Councillor Hall was not acting in his capacity as a councillor.
The Committee was asked to consider the investigator’s report and accept
the recommendations.
The Committee was advised that all the correct procedures had been
followed and the issue had been addressed immediately. There was no
evidence of collusion.
RESOLVED that the findings and
independent investigator be accepted.
Voting: Unanimous

6

recommendations

of

the

–3–

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
12 January 2021
35.

Local Government Association - Model Councillor Code of Conduct
The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix
'D' to these Minutes in the Minute Book.
The Local Government Association had produced a New Model Member
Code of Conduct which was appended to this report at Appendix 1.
The Standards Committee was responsible for monitoring the Code of
Conduct and for making recommendations to Full Council on any changes
to the Code.
The Committee was asked to note the new Code at this stage but to invite
interested parties and other stakeholders to provide comment on the
Council’s existing Code and the LGA Model Code, in accordance with the
best practice recommendations of the Committee for Standards in Public
Life.
The Committee welcomed the report and were in support of the
recommendations.
The Committee felt that on the availability of the model Code of Conduct, it
should be presented to this Committee as soon as possible, to allow
recommendations to be made to Full Council. If the published timetable of
meetings did not fit in with this process, an extraordinary meeting may need
to be arranged.
RECOMMENDED that:
(a) the Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of
Conduct be welcomed and the committee await the outcome of
the Government consideration of the Committee for Standards in
Public Life recommendations;
(c) the comments of parish and town councils, community
organisations, neighbouring authorities and other interested
parties, individuals and stakeholders be invited on both the
Council’s existing Code of Conduct and the LGA’s Model
Councillor Code of Conduct; and
(d) a further report be presented to the next meeting of the Committee
in April 2021 with the outcome of (a) and (b) above and an update
on the associated work of the Constitution Review Working
Group.
Voting: Unanimous

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm
CHAIRMAN

7

This page is intentionally left blank

8

Agenda Item 6
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Report subject

Local Government Association - Model Code of Conduct for
Councillors

Meeting date

20 April 2021

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

The Local Government Association has produced a New Model
Code of Conduct for Councillors which is appended to this report at
Appendix 1.
The Standards Committee is responsible for monitoring the Code of
Conduct and for making recommendations to Full Council on any
changes to the Code.
The Committee received details of the Model Code at the last
meeting but delayed recommending the adoption pending viewing
other interested parties and to await the outcome of the
Government’s consideration of the Committee for Standards in
Public Life recommendations.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that:
The Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of
Conduct, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, be adopted.

Reason for
recommendations

The adoption of the Model Code will support councillors in
maintaining high standards of conduct and provide consistency with
neighbouring councils and other public bodies.

Portfolio Holder(s):

Not applicable

Corporate Director

Graham Farrant (Chief Executive)

Report Authors

Susan Zeiss (Service Director for Law and Governance and
Monitoring Officer)
Richard Jones (Head of Democratic Services)

Wards

Not applicable

Classification

For Recommendation

Title:

9

Background
1.

All Councils are required to have a local Member Code of Conduct and the existing
Code was adopted by the Shadow Authority on 21 February 2019. The Code was to
be reviewed in 2020/21 but the Covid Pandemic prevented this review taking place.

2.

The Committee on Standards in Public Life undertook a comprehensive review of
local government ethical standards and published a report in January 2019. The
Committee made 26 formal recommendations to the Prime Minister and 15 Best
Practice recommendations. A number of the recommendations required legislative
changes to be implemented but this has been delayed.

3.

The Model Code was presented to the previous meeting of the committee in January
2021, however, it was not proposed to adopt the Model at that time pending the
outcome of the Government’s consideration of the recommendations. Unfortunately,
the recommendations have yet to be considered.

4.

The Committee also requested that the expectations of other interested parties and
partners be sought to ensure, where possible, that a consistent approach can be
explored.

5.

Dorset Council has advised that it has adopted the Model Code without modification.
Furthermore, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service has also adopted the
Model Code. The Chief Executive of Dorset Association of Parish and Town
Councils has further advised that there was general consensus amongst parish and
town councils for a consistent approach, including those within the BCP Council
area.

6.

As reported at the last meeting, the LGA has sought to address issues arising
through more communication taking place remotely and online between councillors
and residents, particularly through social media which is welcomed. It has further
acknowledged there may be more overt expression of emotions associated with the
additional pressures brought about by the current pandemic environment. However,
abuse, threatening and intimidatory communications continue to be unacceptable,
and the Model Code seeks to address this.

7.

The Model Code applies when a Councillor acts or gives the impression that they
are acting, as a Councillor. This applies to all forms of communication and
interaction, including social media.

8.

The Model Code continues to be in-line with the seven principles of public life,
namely, selflessness; integrity; objectivity; accountability; openness; honesty; and
leadership.

Options
9.

The Committee have a number of options at this stage, including:(a)

Recommend to Full Council the adoption of the Local Government Association
Model Councillor Code of Conduct;

(b)

Recommend to Full Council the adoption of the Local Government Association
Model Councillor Code of Conduct with potential amendments;

(c)

Reject the Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct and
resolve to continue with the existing Code of Conduct; or

10

(d)

Resolve to delay further the adoption of the Model Code pending the outcome of
the Government’s consideration of the Committee fo
[...]
the categories set out in Table 2
(Other Registerable Interests).
“Disclosable pecuniary interest” means an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are
aware of your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below.
"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband
or wife, or a person with whom you are living as if you are civil partners.

1. You must ensure that your register of interests is kept up-to-date and within 28
days of becoming aware of any new interest, or of any change to a registered
interest, notify the Monitoring Officer.

2. A ‘sensitive interest’ is as an interest which, if disclosed, could lead to the
councillor, or a person connected with the councillor, being subject to violence
or intimidation.

3. Where you have a ‘sensitive interest’ you must notify the Monitoring Officer with
the reasons why you believe it is a sensitive interest. If the Monitoring Officer
agrees they will withhold the interest from the public register.
Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest

4. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests as set out in Table 1, you must disclose the interest, not
participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room
unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not
have to disclose the nature of the interest, just that you have an interest.
Dispensation may be granted in limited circumstances, to enable you to participate
and vote on a matter in which you have a disclosable pecuniary interest.

5. Where you have a disclosable pecuniary interest on a matter to be considered or is
being considered by you as a Cabinet member in exercise of your executive function,
you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest and must not take any steps or
further steps in the matter apart from arranging for someone else to deal with it
Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests

6. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your Other
Registerable Interests (as set out in Table 2), you must disclose the interest. You
may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at
the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter
and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it
23.12.2020

23

is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest.
Disclosure of Non- R e g i s t e r a b l e Interests

7. Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest
or well-being (and is not a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest set out in Table 1) or a
financial interest or well-being of a relative or close associate, you must disclose the
interest. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed
to speak at the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote
on the matter and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a
dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of
the interest.

8. Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects –
a. your own financial interest or well-being;
b. a financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close associate; or
c. a body included in those you need to disclose under
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests as set out in Table 1
you must disclose the interest. In order to determine whether you can remain in the
meeting after disclosing your interest the following test should be applied

9. Where a matter affects your financial interest or well-being:
a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of
inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it
would affect your view of the wider public interest
You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to
speak at the meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on
the matter and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a
dispensation.
If it is a ‘sensitive interest’, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest.

10. Where you have a personal interest in any business of your authority and you have
made an executive decision in relation to that business, you must make sure that any
written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of your interest.

23.12.2020

24

Table 1: Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
This table sets out the explanation of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests as set out in the
Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012.
Subject
Employment, office, trade,
profession or vocation

Description
Any employment, office, trade,
profession or vocation carried on for
profit or gain.
[Any unpaid directorship.]

Sponsorship

Any payment or provision of any other
financial benefit (other than from the
council) made to the councillor during the
previous 12-month period for expenses
incurred by him/her in carrying out
his/her duties as a councillor, or towards
his/her election expenses.
This includes any payment or financial
benefit from a trade union within the
meaning of the Trade Union and Labour
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts

Any contract made between the
councillor or his/her spouse or civil
partner or the person with whom the

23.12.2020

25

councillor is living as if they were
spouses/civil partners (or a firm in which
such person is a partner, or an incorporated
body of which such person is a director* or
a body that such person has a beneficial
interest in the securities of*) and the council
—
(a) under which goods or services are to be
provided or works are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.
Land and Property

Any beneficial intere
[...]
of investigations and adjudications on alleged breaches to parish councils
within the remit of the principal authority. They should be provided with adequate training,
corporate support and resources to undertake this work.
Best practice 13: A local authority should have procedures in place to address any
conflicts of interest when undertaking a standards investigation. Possible steps should
include asking the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to undertake the
investigation.
Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or which
they own as part of their annual governance statement and give a full picture of their
relationship with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities should abide by
the Nolan principle of openness and publish their board agendas and minutes and annual
reports in an accessible place.
Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or group
whips to discuss standards issues.

The LGA has committed to reviewing the Code on an annual basis to ensure it is still
fit for purpose.

23.12.2020

29

This page is intentionally left blank

30

Agenda Item 7
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Report subject

Code of Conduct Complaints - Review

Meeting date

20 April 2021

Status

Public Report

Executive summary

This report provides Members with an update on complaints
regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against
councillors received or concluded since the last meeting in January
2021.
The Committee is responsible for maintaining high standards of
conduct by Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish
Councils, monitoring the operation of the Code of Conduct, and
considering the outcome of commissioned independent
investigations.

Recommendations

It is RECOMMENDED that:
the outcome of concluded complaints and the progress of
those still outstanding be noted.

Reason for
recommendations

This is an opportunity for Members of the Committee to be
appraised of details of completed complaints and any outstanding
complaints of alleged breaches against the Code of Conduct. This
is in accordance with the functions of the Committee and its duty to
discharge functions in relation to the promotion and maintenance of
high standards of conduct within the Council and amongst Town
and Parish Councils within the area.

Portfolio Holder(s):

Not applicable

Corporate Director

Graham Farrant (Chief Executive)

Report Authors

Richard Jones (Head of Democratic Services)
Susan Zeiss (Service Director for Law and Governance and
Monitoring Officer)

Wards

Not applicable

Classification

For Decision

Title:

31

Background
1.

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary and update of completed and
ongoing complaints received regarding alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct
under the Localism Act 2011 since October 2020 against Councillors for the
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole area, including parish and town councils.

2.

A similar report was presented to the previous meeting of the committee and will
form a regular item at future meetings.

Analysis
3.

Details of allegations/complaints in relation to the Code of Conduct are outlined in
the table set out in paragraph 6 to this report. Cases which were shown as closed in
the previous report have been removed from this report.

4.

The adopted arrangements for dealing with allegations of breach of the code of
conduct for councillors provides for an initial filtering process by the Chairman of the
Standards Committee in consultation with councillors of the Standards Committee
and Monitoring Officer (or their Deputy) to decide whether:(a) There is no breach of the Code and no further action should be taken; or
(b) There is a potential breach of the Code and informal resolution is appropriate, to
include for example mediation, training, apology, advice; or
(c) There is a potential breach of the Code and the Monitoring Officer should undertake
or commission an investigation in

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 April 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr N Brooks – Vice-Chairman in the role of Chairman for the Meeting. 

 
Present: Cllr M Andrews, Cllr D Borthwick, Cllr A Jones, Cllr A M Stribley, 

Mr P Cashmore, Mr I Sibley, Mr J Storey and Cllr S Bull 
 
 

 
36. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Baron and Rigby.   
 

37. Substitute Members  
 
Councillor Bull substituted for Councillor Rigby. 
 

38. Declarations of Interests  
 
None received. 
 

39. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 12 January 2021 were confirmed 
as a true and correct record. 
 
Voting: For - Unanimous 
 

40. Public Issues  
 
None received. 
 

41. Local Government Association - Model Code of Conduct for Councillors  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The Local Government Association had produced a New Model Code of 
Conduct for Councillors which was appended to the report at Appendix 1. 
The Standards Committee was responsible for monitoring the Code of 
Conduct and for making recommendations to Full Council on any changes 
to the Code. 
 
The Committee received details of the Model Code at the last meeting but 
delayed recommending the adoption pending viewing other interested 
parties and to await the outcome of the Government’s consideration of the 
Committee for Standards in Public Life recommendations. 



– 2 – 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
20 April 2021 

 
 
The Committee discussed the report and Appendix and an amendment to 
the Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct was 
Proposed by Councillor Andrews, Seconded by Councillor Bull and 
unanimously voted in favour of to insert ‘known’ in Paragraph 8b as detailed 
below: 
 

8. Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects –  

a. your own financial interest or well-being;  

b. a ‘known’ financial interest or well-being of a friend, relative, close 
associate; or  

c. a body included in those you need to disclose under Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests as set out in Table 1. 

 

RECOMMENDED that the Local Government Association Model 
Councillor Code of Conduct, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
adopted by Full Council with the proposed amendment.  
 
Voting: For - Unanimous 
 

42. Code of Conduct Complaints - Review  
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 
The report provided Members with an update on complaints regarding 
alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct against councillors received or 
concluded since the last meeting in January 2021. 
The Committee was responsible for maintaining high standards of conduct 
by Members of BCP Council and the Town and Parish Councils, monitoring 
the operation of the Code of Conduct, and considering the outcome of 
commissioned independent investigations. 
 
RESOLVED that the outcome of concluded complaints and the 
progress of those still outstanding be noted. 
 
Voting: For – Unanimous 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.37 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


